EUR  1  1  0.40  4

USD*  0.04  0  0.05  0

AED*  0.01  0  0.02  0

CHF*  0.05  0  0.31  3

AUD*  0.002  0  0.03  0

Derivatives (Forward Contracts- sell) USD  5  42 – –

Net exposure Receivables/ (Payables) USD 15 121 9 76

AUD  (0.34)  (2)  0.65  4

AED  0.39  1  0.32  1

EUR  (5)  (48)  0.28  2

GBP  29  303  12  123

RUB  (59)  (5)  (54)  (6)

CHF  1  12  (1)  (11)

112

Saving Lives

Particulars Currency As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
Amount in

Foreign Currency
(in million)

` in crore Amount in
 Foreign Currency

(in million)

` in crore

MXN  67  33  51  23

ACU*  (0.001)  (0)  (0.001)  (0)

JPY*  (0.11)  (0) – –

SEK*  (0.20)  (0)  (0.20)  (0)

			   * less than ₹ 0.50 crore

			   Sensitivity analysis
			�   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at March 31 would have

affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in that foreign currency and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in crore)

Effect in `

March 31, 2024

Profit or loss before tax
Gain/(Loss)

Equity, gross of tax Increase/
(Decrease)

Strengthening
₹ in crore

Weakening
₹ in crore

Strengthening
₹ in crore

Weakening
₹ in crore

5% movement

USD 6 (6) 6  (6)

GBP  15  (15)  15  (15)

EUR  (2)  2  (2)  2

RUB*  (0)  0  (0)  0

*₹ (0.27) crore, ₹ 0.27 crore, ₹ (0.27) crore, ₹ 0.27 crore respectively

MXN  2  (2)  2  (2)

Others  1  (1)  1  (1)

Total  22  (22) 22  (22)

(` in crore)

Effect in `

March 31, 2023

Profit or loss before tax Gain/(Loss) Equity, gross of tax Increase/(Decrease)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

5% movement

USD  4  (4)  4  (4)

GBP  6  (6)  6  (6)

EUR*  0  (0)  0  (0)

*₹ 0.12 crore, ₹ (0.12) crore, ₹ 0.12 crore, ₹ (0.12) crore respectively

RUB*  (0)  0  (0)  0

*₹ (0.28) crore, ₹ 0.28 crore, ₹ (0.28) crore, ₹ 0.28 crore respectively

MXN  1  (1)  1  (1)

Others  (0)  0  (0)  0

*₹ (0.34) crore, ₹ 0.34 crore, ₹ (0.34) crore, ₹ 0.34 crore respectively

Total  11  (11)  11  (11)

			�   The Company had received advances for supply of goods from Wockhardt Bio AG, a majorly held foreign subsidiary of the
Company, of which USD 88 million had been outstanding as at March 31, 2022.  In accordance with the direction of Reserve
Bank of India (RBI) / Authorised Dealer (AD) Bank, such advances were supposed to be adjusted only against supply of goods
by the Company. Accordingly, this   advance amount received was accounted at the historical transaction exchange rate in
accordance with Ind AS 21- “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024Consolidated